R S T

S F NI P T

F e ,MJ
6  FRIDAY

i3

s

' THE TORONTO WORLD:

»

LA artments, :
Readers of The World will confer 8
favor upem the publishers if they wit:
send in top to this office of 8BY
n where &
1 sale and

orid 18 not sffired,

el

FRIDAY! MORNING, MARCH 25, 1910.

P 3

'ru-‘?:l‘“ﬁi: TRUE REMEDY.
The street railway policy is gradual-

ly coming to Mght. Manager Fieming |
developod it “slightly in his letter yes-

terday, declining to have anything to
w0 wrin Ane cify proposals for an ex-
tension ih Rosedale. The Evening Star
follows this'up fh an editorial,>depre-
cating the tube scheme, which it de-
clares to- haye been undigested, and
which it stfil regards “in the light ot
a luxury which the city cannot afford
for many y#ars to come.”

The Star fias much to say about the
report on the tubes prepared by Mr.
Moyes, butinot yet presented to the
council. THe Star's successful candl-
date for the mayoralty may be able to
throw some/light upon this and the cor-
réspondence’ which followed.

What The Star says is to be carefully
noted. It i® the street rallway ultima-
tum, when taken in connection with Mr,
Fleming's lgtter. !

The imrhediate need of the city is
service in the outlying districts, and
the city éan afford to take its time
about tubes, devoting its more im-
mediate efforts to the securing of
surface lfpes to accommodate the
suburbs,

The Star ‘says that we must devote
our time to securing accommodation
for the suburbs, and Mr, Flemmg de-
clares that he will not deal with the
city; The Star says that tubes are for
the future, but we must secure the sur-
face lines mgw. As the only way to
secure Burféce lines without tubes is
by making some agreement with the
Street Rallway Company, on its own
terms, [t'cap readily be percelved to
what end The Star argument leads.
The only chdnce the city had to build |
an independent system was taken
away Wheén the railway company got
leavé ta oc¢eupy the streets that re- |
main fneccupied (n the down-town |
districts. With Bay and Adelaide and
other possible approaches to the centre
all closed, the city can do nuwing but
beg terms’ from the Street Railway
Company, unless the tube policy is
adopted. But, says The Star, “Tubes
are a luxury for the future.”

There I8 ho use negotiating with the
railway company. THe city must go
right ahead .and get the best legal, the
best engineering, and the best traction
advice, and start to bulld its tube sys-
tem. As soon as that is done,the Street

vy Company will be more than

to make terms. Only when the
, Independent, will the company
isonable,

AOUSE ,OF LORDS REFORM,
ord Rodebery’'s three resolutions
Illing for 'veform of the house of
‘ds had acddemic rather than prac-
ical intcrest. Two of them passed
without objec¢tion—those afirmihg that
a strong and efcient sscond chamber |
i not mergly an integral part of “1"”\
Brit'sh constitution, but necessary (0|
the well-being of the state and the |
bhalance of parilament, and that a #ec-
ond chamber can hest be obtained by
reforming the house of lords. The
tiird, about which some trouble aross,
declared that the necessary prelimin-
ary of such: @ reform -and reconstruc-
tion is the Séceptance of the principle
that the possession of a peerage shall
no longer In iteelf give the right fo
sit and’ voté in the house of lords.
After a debate which revealed con-
siderable’ differences of cpinion, the
last resolution carried by a vote of
17 to 17—aglarge majfority, but of less
account tlmﬁ“‘ at first sight appears,
since less than one-third of the peers
took part in the @ivision, and the ab-
mentees, mastly ‘:hakaoodnmen," win
not-be whipped into line without dif-
ficulty, As it was, Lord Lansdowne,
in order to secire its acceptance, had
to express an assurance that the re-
solution would in no way sacrifice the
hedditary “principle, and he addel
that “a peepaniy vote for the reso-
lutlon amd tis#® Cote that every mein-
ber of this house should have an here-

" keiVatlye majority or te corpel a gen-
‘eral - election whenever that majority
holds the Liberal party to be without
an electoral mandate. There is, of
course, no likelihood that 'the peers
will accept such a lifhitation of their
powers, and théir rejection of the pre-
mier's resolutions or their declinature
to consider them,will be followed by an.
other appeal to tha people. As tie
government have only taken a supply
vote for some weeks, they evidently
Bxpect the critis towards the end of
May. b

b e e
The eager, active, nervous hen is the
. Oné that is the profit maker, says the

{ poultty expert. Reporters please no‘e,
adds the city editor.

P

As between the power of the dead
hand and the freedom of the British
representative system, Canada should
have no difficulty in choosing.

Tariff reform s a live isgue in the
United States. Canada canbest  aid
the movement by standing pat. But

theé omens unfortunately are otherwise.
Yt e Ao T RS T

THE BANK OF BRITISH NORTH
"AMERICA,

Those who are concerned in the
larger aspects of the commercial situ~
ation will find much to interest them

in the address of Mr. E." A, Hoare,
the chalrman, at the recent meeting
in London of thie shareholders of the
Bank of British North America. Mr.
Hoare reviewed the whole fleld, not~
"ing what was good and promiging,
but also pointing out where dangeér
lles. The eyes that he used for his
survey were evidently keen for the
duty assigned to them. He pointed
out, also, what gome Canadians may
not have apprehended, that the large
récent increase In Canadian bank de-
posits is due in great part to the in-
vestménts of British capitalists in this
country's securities, Dominfon, pro-
vineial and municipal, as well as
transportation and industrial, These
investments in the year 1909, he esti-
mated, amounted to over  $136,000,000,
or considerably more than the record-
ed Increase for the year in bank de-
pesits. This is evidence of the favor-
able light in which British capitalists
regard Canada as a field for invest-
ment; and it may be added that
wherever Mr, Hoare's address is cir-
culated this opinion will be strength-
ened, because while dwelling on what
is satisfactory in the general situation
it shows also where and why caution
is neeessary. The statement of the
bank itself with whicih Mr, Hoare had

| to deal and the explanations he gave

were satisfactory in their character.
The .Bank of British North America
has a reputation for conseryatism in
management that has gained for it
the public confidence. Its capital is
$4,866,666, and its reserve fund, $2.-
530,666. It controls assets of $561,505,000,
has deposits of $30,460,000, and loans
of $81,5670,000. It holds a large pro-

portion of cash and immediately avail- |

able securities of the highest class,
and is kept ready for any demands

L

ditary title,” Obviously the characler
o? the '\‘nte doss not hetray any marke
ed entliusiakm on the part of the peers
for self-reformation, 7

Mr. Asquiti’s resolutions, which he
will ask the house of commons to
adopt, have heen tabled, and like Lord
Rosebéry’s, Include three propositions
~that the lords ehall have no 3ay
whatever in financial legislation, that
in general -legislation they ehall have
only a suspensive tight, and that the
duration of parliament be limited tv
five yveare. The meaning of this ap-
pears to be that only bills introduced
in the first or sscond session Of par-
Hament could become Jlaw without
congent of the lards, since they must
be passed by tlie representative house

for three successive s*¢sions before that |
The premier's plan 18 |
ingeninus, since it provides for single
on matters |

result obtains.

chamber legiclation only
upon which the commons have recelyv-

ed th? mandate of the-people, and sv-

cures that it will in any case be sube |
miitted _to the electorate without any |

lomg delay: The house of lords  will

thus be deprised of ita right elither M‘

reject meadures unpleasing to its Con-

l

|

r
|
!

|
s

'HALF-PRICE

. We're clearing the palance of our
House Coats and Smoking Jack-
ety at Half Price.

%% UMBRELLAS

Bordered Bilk Covers on paragon
franie, natural and silver-mount-
~ed handies. b

$1.00 lines .....8 .70 B Y
$1.50 lines $1.12 N gw
$2.00 lives .....51.50

ALTERATION SALE

will soon be over. Are you get-
ting your share of the many bar-
gains daily?

Wear one of our new iSIk Knit
Ties on

EASTER SUNDAY
WREYFORD & CO.

85 KING STREET WEST.

that a time of stress might cause. It
has been extending its business in
Canada, the number of its branches
being now sixty-eight, or forty-four
more ' than seven years ago. Last
vearfits new branches were establigh-
éd mostly in the prairie provinées,
the call of the west appealing to it
4s to other financial institutions. The
net profits of the vear reported were
$404,705, a good increase over the figure
of 1908, 'They, with the balance from
the preceding year, were appropriated,
$240,886 1n° dividends to the shareholds
ers, $07,333 to the reserve fund, and
.$73,000" to reduce the bank premises
ftem In the assets statement. Theé
officers’ - pension funds were remem-
bered, and a4 liberal bonus was voted
to the staff. The record was all thru
a créditable one.

PreESUT—

RAN OFF WITH STREET CAR.

BRANTFORD, March - 24.—(Speciaf)
—For taking a street car from itscter-
minus in West, Brantford, during the

absence of the conductor and ynotor-
man, and operating it at a mad pace
geveral blocks up strect, Frank Kelly
was fined $26 and costs The rallway-
men were severely reprimanded for
leaving thelr car unprotected.

Rev. 8. J. Farmer, pastor jof First
Baptist Church here, has regelved a
call to Regina,

Boys Will Be Boys.
WASHINGTON, D.C., March 24—
Secretary Dickifizon has won his long
fight to secure amelioration of the law
regarding hazing at West Point, and
no longer will every cadet guilty of
some trifling horseplay at the expense
of some newcomer be subjected to the

unvarying rule of expulsions

Service te. Hanlan’s Point.
To-day, to-morrow and Sunday a
20-minute ferry service will be given
to Hanlan’s Point and Island Park,
Steamers Primrose, Ada Alice, Island
Quecn and John Hanlan will be in com-
mission. é

coRkTier )

|
|
!

| all the ‘magerial facts and the fact that |

ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Good Friday and Easter Monday ore
dies non, and the offices will mot be
open at Osgoode Hall ;

ispeiliiape
. Non.Jury Assize Court.

Peremptory list for non-jury assize
court, Tuesday, March 29, atcity hall,
at 11 am.: .

192 Wasren v. Forst.

181 Bugg v. Bugs.™

120 Hodgins v, Anderson.

142 Cudahy v, Diamond.

194 Watt v, Nesbitt.

171 Auerbach y. Hamilton,

e

Master’'s Chambers,
Before Cartwright, K.C., Master,
Imperial Trusts v, Pethick—H. Sy-
mons, K.C., for plaintiff. Ex parte mo-
tion by plaintiff for leave to Issue con-
current writ for service out of the
jurisdiction. Order. made,

for defendant.
tiff. Motion by defendant to postpone
trial on the ground that house of com-
mons, of which dzfendant is a men-
be¥, is in session, Motlon referred t9
trial judge.

McLaughlin v.-Ontario Iron and Stéel
—~Baunders (Smith, R, and G.), for de-
fendant, Motion by defendant on con-
sent, for order di-mig-ing aétion with-
out costs. Orde- made, b

Bank of Hamilton v, Chandléer—R, 8,
Smellie, for defendant, Chandler, Ker-
win (Douglas, K.C.), for plaintiff, con-
tra. Motion by defendant to set aside
notice of trial as too-late, or in the
alternative to postpone trial on ground
of inability of defendant to attend or
{n’epare. Motion enlarged until 26th
inst, ’

Price v. Colling—J. C. Sherry, for de-
fendant. Motion by defendant,on con-
sent, for an order vacating certificates
of lien and lis pendens, Order made.

Re C. M. B. Association and Z, Bon-
nin—F, Morrison (Hamilton), for the
association. F. W. Harcourt, K.C,, for
infant beneficlary.
father of bh:neficlary.

. L. Draytoa,
| K.C., for assigne», Bouchard, Motion
{ by the asrociation for leave to vay
i $1000 into court, less th:ir costs, Order
to go for payi@ent into ,court of
{ amount In question, less costs fixed -af
$20, leaving claimants to move Tor
payment out ‘as they may be advised,

Judge’s Chambers. ~
Before the Chancellor,

Harrison v. Madill—H, 8, Whits, ior
defendant. M. L. Gordon, for plaintiff, |
contra. An appeal by defendant fror
the order of His Honor Judge Huycke |
of Peterboro. Judgment: I think the
welght of authority is in favor of the
contention that if the defendant will
!'not eliminate the statement as to h's’
| full telief of the truth, that he should |
| give particulais of the grounds of iis|
| belief. 1f he- pleads simply privilegs |
without allegation as to bona fides and
truth, a case cited goes to show that)
particulars will not be ordered, but I
doubt whether that course will be fol-
lowed under recent decisions. As to
the plea of apology there is no need
to add words qualifying the written
apology, which he has pleaded. The!
judgment in appeal is reversed as LO

- CIGARETTES

|

3

Schoeplin v, Sharpe—R. B, Johnston, |
R. McKay, for plain-!

8. G. Crowell frm‘l and Northern Ontarfo Railway to the

| plaintifr,

| Co., whose assets

the 7th, and afirmed as to the Gth
ground of defence. Costs in the cause.
Before Riddell, J. :

Re Littlejohns=1. B. Lucas, K.C.
(Burrogate Guardian). F. W. Hareourt,
K.C., for infant. Motion for an order
allowing $100 a year from April 1, 1905,
to April 1, 1910, and from that daie
$200 a yeal for three years, also for
$135 to be allowed for clothing, Order
made.

Single Court.
Before the Chancellor. g

Lamond. v. Kircher — F. Morrison
(Familton) -for plaintiff. ¥. W, Har-
court, K.C., for infant, Motion to set
f aside and to have it declared that the
| 1ands referred to in.-sald deed form part
i of the estate of Mary Ann Lamond, de-
| ceased. Order made setting aside deed
‘ in terms of consent.  Plaintiff to pay

official guardian’s costs.

Re Sanderson Estate—J. M. Fergu-
| son for plaintiff. ¥, W. Harcourt, K.
i C., for defendants.
| der confirming report and for payment
{out of court of moneys thereunder.
{“Order confirming report as asked, with
costs as of a chamber motion.

Lowe v. City of Toronto—F. B, | d- )
| &ins, K.C., for plaintiff. H. Howitt  for
| defendants.” Motion to continue injunc-
| tion. "1t appearing that one of the ds-
i fendants was only served last night,

motioh enlarged for one week. Injunc-
| tlon continued meanwhite,
|  Marguerett v. Ribblé—R. McKay for
| plaintiff, A. H. ¥. Lefroy, K.C., for

one defendant, A. Cohen for the other
| defendant. Motlon for order extending
gtlme to appeal from an order of the
{ mining commission. Defendant asked
|-enlargément, but it appearing that be-
| fore next court day the time. possible
| to give leave will have passed, plaintiff
| Biven leave to serve notice 4t onée, but
j order not to
" have opportunity to show cause. 7
Zahalan v. Canadian Contracts—R.

McKay for plaintiff, H. L. Drayton,

K.C., for defendants. Motion for an
, injunction to restrain defendants from
i using dynamite or other explosives in
| blasting in conmection with the con-
| struction of a rallway spur line from
| the right of way of the Timiskaming

| waterfront of Lake Timiskaming, in
| the Town of New Liskeard., Enlarged
i for two weeks to complete materal, |
‘| defendants undertaking not to injure
| plaintiff's property in meantime,

" e National Press—T, J, W, O'Con-
| nor for landlord. 8. H. Bradford, K.
i C., for liquidator., An appead by F. W,
| Btalr, landlord, from the finding and
! report of J, 8, Cartwright, O.R., find-
| Ing“and declaring that the said Stair
r s not entitled to a lien for rent of the
! premises known as 29 Temperance-st,
for $2295.80, or in any sum. Appeal dis-
mizsed and judgment affirmed with
costs, "

May

May—E, Meek, K.C., for
No one contra. Motion to
df;«:lare a marriage entered into July 1,
1893, between plaintiff, Mary May, and
defendant, Robert May, null and void

Motion for an or-|

issue until defendants|

A8 contrary to law, being within pro-
hibited degree. No order, & :

. Divisional Court,

Before the Chancellor, Magee, J., |
Latehford, J. |

Hough Lithographing Co. v. Morley—'
An appeal by plaintiffs from the judg- |
ment of the county court of York of|
Jan. 19, 1910, Plaintiffs’ actfon was to |
recover from defendant, sued as a*plﬂ.uI
ner In “Non-alcoholic Beverage Co.” |
for §238.47, claimed to be balance due.
for lithdgraphing work. Judgmont::
We do not see how the plaintiff .can |
escape from the payment of the lia-
bility., * He is primarily liable, as nhe
ordered and procured delivery of the |
goods sued for. Tdking his own ver-
slon of the case, he did this in the
name of Non-alcoholic Beverage Co.,
and for the purpose of the company,
which was then about to be formed'
by the junction of three others with
himself. But according to the defén-|
dant this company never came into|
existence. We cannot agree to the|
view  that the original claim was in!
any Bdense affected as against the de-|
fendant by a judgment on the note }
against another also jointly liable. The|
right to recover may alwo well rest of |
the new promise to pay made upoyp the!
urgency of the plaintiff for a settle-
ment in May, 1909, Both parties knew ;

Judgpent was recovered on the note, |
whether known or not to the defend- |
ant, was not important, seeing that he'
knew how the note had been given. The
judgment should be reversed and en-
tered for the plaintiff, with costs below
and on appeal.

Before Mulock, C.J.; Clute, J
Sutherland, J.
McKim v. Ontario Séed Co.—W. M.
Reade, K.C., for defendants. C. P.
Smith for plaintiff, An appeal by de-
fendants from the judgment of the
county court of York of Feb. 2, 1910,
Plaintiff’s action was for $414.81 for ad-
vertising for defendants for six months.
under a contract with the Ontario Seed |
were afterwards|
transferred to the Ontario Seed Co.,|
Itd. At the trial judgment was given
for plafatiff for the full amount claim- |
ed, and ‘this appeal is from that judg- |
‘men. Appeal dismissed with costs,
Morris v. Stein—I. E. Rose, K.C., for
plaintiff. J. A. Ogilvie (Hamilton), for
defendants, contra. An  appeal by |
plaintiff from the judgment of the |
county court of Wentworth of Jan. 19,
1910. An action by a Judgment creditor |

o

| of defendant Stein to set aside a con-

veyance from Stein to Petrtye as!

L fraudulent and void as against plainfife! € 8nd G. Grant for defendant, . I, P,

and other creditors of Stein. At tralul!
Ju_dgmont was glven for de{cndnntsf
with costs. Appeal therefrom dismiss-
ed with. costs. [

Court of Appeal. ‘

{

Before Moss, C.J.0.; Osler, J.A.; Gar-|
row, J.A.; Maclaren, J, A.;

Meredith, J.A. l

Davies v. James Bay Rallway Co,—|
E. D, Armour, K.C., and R. B, Hen-
derson, for the rallway company, ape
pealed from an award under the Ralil-|
way Act of Canada by Judge Morgan. !
N. Silverthorne and J. T, Small for the|
arbitrators. C. H. Ritchfe, K.C., and|
J. Pearson, for R.. Davies, claimant, |
respondent, Judgment: The umount!
of the award is reduced to $20,000, Ne|
costs of appeal. |

Attorney-General v, Devlin—G, H.!
Kilmer, K.C,, for the attorney-general; |
appealed from the judgment of Latch- |
ford, J., dismissing the . action with!
costs. J. H. McCurry (North Bay), for|

defendant, contra. Judgment: Appeal|

-allowed, Judgment avoiding the patent| Jowed in part,

issued to the defendant. No further re- |
lief and no costs of action or appeal. |

Small v.. ClaMn-—J. Bicknell, K.C.,|
and F. R. Mackelcan, for defendants, |
appealed from the judgment of the ex-
chequer division, aMrming the judg-
ment of Anglin, J., at the trial, J, 8,
Counsell for respondents. Judgment:
Appeal allowed and action dismissed, |
Judgment on counter-claim in favor of |
defendants for $950. Costs to defend- |
a:5ts thruout,

Galusha v. the Grand Trunk Raflway

i takes no part, not having heard all the

Tea That is
“SALADA” is
the Island of Ceylon _
younot later than fifteen weeks after
‘ed. Its native purity and fine flavour are preserved
in airtight sealed “SALADA"” packets. You
anteed tea of unvarying good quality,

are guarat

A good many men say that
“Gold Label” is the finest Ale that
we have ever brewed.

It's all a matter of taste. If you
prefer a rich, old, créamy ale—
tha?rovu its quality by its delight-
ful flavor-——just try “Gold Label.”

- Every bottle sealed with an essily opened
«Crown’” stopper,

Okeefes “Gold Label” Ale

" ““The Beerthat is always 0.K.” 133

THE BEVERAGE FOQR ALL WEATHERS.

- EPPS’S -

drink in one

ecllnce COCOA
o “Epps's” at breakfast Warms and Sustains | :

Grateful éoﬁu m: haurg? As & supper beverage it is perfect. 0°llf0l‘ﬂll

ALWAYS
Everywhere in Cangda

Co.~—D. L. McCarthy, K.C., for defend-
ants, appellants. A. M. Clarke, K.C., |
for plaintiff, contra. Judgment: New
trial directed. ostis of the {ormer irial
and of the appeal to the successful
party. :

Metropolitan Trust and Savings Bank
v. dmborne—H, 8, Osler, K.C., ahd W,
8. Edwards, for appellants, defendants.
W. J. Elliott, for respondents, plain-
tiffs. Judgment: Appeal dismissed with
costs,

Leitch v. the Pere Marquétté Railwa, 4 : Co. &
Co.—F. Stone (Chatham) for lppel’: g Mlolﬂ. ‘ ' Ltd
lants. L, J. Reycraft (Ridgetown) and |6d7 7 King 8t. West
H. D. 8mith (Chatham) for respond-
ents.  Judgment: New trifil Airectéd. | smm———
No costs to efther party of former trial.
Costs in divisional court and in appeal
“’Tg: :;’;;; ‘:f";; ‘::Mog. — Beginning on Monday next there will

rnsh! w u v,
Township of King—MecGregor Y?;mg, be on exhibition and for use of the
K.C., and T. H. Leénnox, K.C. for|ecitizens of Toronto in the Reference
plaintiff, appelllant. H, L. Drayton, k.| Library, corner 8t, George and Col«
C., and A. B. Armstrong, for defend- | 1ege-streets, one hundred of the best
ant, respondent, Judgment: . Appeal | books on gardening. There were
dismissed with costs, but defendant| thousands of people who used the
to repay to plaintiffs the sum of $100 | books last year when the experiment
received from them (Meredith, J, A., | was tried for the first time ~Thesé
books will be avajlable for six week®
and the library I8 open from 10 a.m.

MICHIE’'S Extra Old

ways of the same even
quality and mellew
. flavor—nene better.

argument).

Drewery v. Pereival—W, N. Fergu-
son, K.C., for George Percival. G. R.
Geary, K.C., for plaintiff, contra.
Judgment: Appeal dismissed for want
of jurisdiction to entertain it. Costs
to plaintiff as of motion to quash only,

Rex v. Henry—E, F, B, Johnston, K.

Hellmuth, K.C., and W, H. Price for
Royal College of Dental Surgeons.
Judgment: There is no jurisdiction to
entertain or determine the case resery.
ed. No order thereon,

Goodison v. McNab—An application
for leave to _appeal to the supreme
court. Judgment: Leave to appeal to
supreme court granted, Time for ap-
pealing extended to the end of next
sittings of the supreme court, Costs in
the proposed appeal.

Wright v. Toronto Rallway Co.—D,
L, McCarby, K. C., for defendant.
Judgment: Appeal allowed in part and
Judgment In favor of Mrs. Wright re-
duced by the sum of $800, No costs 1o
either party.

Re Cornwall Furniture Co.—W. E.
Middleton, K.C., and G\ _A. Stiles (Corn-
wall), - for appellants. C. H. Cline
(Cornwall), for liquidatoer, contra Judg-
ment: Appeal dismissed with costs.

Foster v. Radford—J. R. Roaf, for
defendant, appellant. W. . Middle-
ton, K.C,, and R. G. Hunter, for plain-
tiff, respondent. Judgment: Appeal al-
Rental of 93 Carlton-
street chargeable against plaintiff to
be increased from $7%0 to 31000 per an-
num. (No costs to either party.

Rathbone v. Michael—G, F. Shepley,
K.C., for defendants, trustees of An-
nette-street Méthodist Church. =~ J,
Bicknell, K.C,, and G. M. Gardner for
plaintiff, Judgment: Appeal dism/ssel
with costs, : :

For A New

Stuart’s Dys
sia Tablets
makethechange
in a week. For
a fact. Relieves
all distress and
stomach gases.
The free trial
package will
convince you.
for it to-
&yo soca k'
age--all drug-
stores.

F. A. Stuart Co,,
150Stuart Bldg,
Marshall, Mich,

The Lambeth Guardians have sele t-
el 22 pauper chldren for emigration
to Canada.

n in the ,,Ejisest tea gardens of
picked every day and reaches
ing gather-

Rye Whiskey is al- &

Annual Exhibit of Books on Gardening

- —',.‘-;'vn'} . o

AW RN

. The g

the pri
thruout
One res
mﬂn)‘ vi
CxLabiig)

Mastic 1

Cfflco. 1
terion,

20 avai
Brecting




